Dedication

| would like to dedicate this work to:

My father
My mother
My wife and daughters
My son
My brothers and sisters
My colleagues and friends

With love

Mohammed Hamad



Acknowledgment

First of all my thanks and pries is due to Almightily Allah, the beneficent, the
merciful, for giving me health and strength to accomplish this work.

I am almost grateful to my supervisor Dr. Samia Osman Yagoup for superb
assistance, continuous guideness, encouragement, and meticulous attention
and patience throughout the study.

My deep appreciation and thanks are extending to my father, mother, wife
brothers and sisters for their unlimited moral support and encouragement
during the period of this study.

I wish to express my gratitude to my friend. Ibrahim Abdallah Musa for
encouragement and support.

Last not least I should thank and appreciate any one who helped me directly
or indirectly in the revision of this study during research work or writing and
analyzing manuscript.

My best regard to all without any exceptions.

i



ABSTRACT
Field experiment was conducted for one growing season(2009/2010)in the
Demonstration Farm of College of Agricultural Studies at Sudan University
of Science & Technology at Shambat to investigate the effect of sowing date
on two Soybean genotypes (Glycine max L.),G1, 1904- 5E(E)and G2, 1905
-2E(M) on growth, yield and yield components. Lay out of experiment was
split block design with four replications, growth parameters were number of
leaves, plant height, yield and yield components (50% and 100% flowering,
weight of pods/plant, number of seeds/pod, number of seeds/plant, shoot dry
weight 100 seeds weight, weight of seeds/plant and harvest index). Fourth
reading every fifteen days (30, 45, 60, 75 days after sowing) showed
significant difference only in first reading (30 days) at first sowing date. The
result showed that time of flowering was significantly effect by sowing date
and genotype. Late sowing date resulted in early days of flowering. Yield
components (weight of pods/plant, number of seeds/ pod, numbers of seeds/
plant shoot dry weight) and yield (kg/ha) revealed highly significant
difference in sowing date only. While 100 seeds weight, weight of
seeds/plant and harvest index showed no significant differences may be the
former two parameters are genetically controlled. In conclusion, the first
sowing date at July 2 was the best sowing date for growing soybean in this
climatic zone of Sudan according to the above finding. G2 (1905) was
favorite than G1 (1904) but without clear significant evidence. The
interaction between sowing date and genotypes also gave superiority to S1G2

for all parameters with slight difference among treatments.

iii



MWMIJSWJ)JOADLLDI”N‘JJ.‘JIJJJIMISAJJI
tLgsall Jg9
losatll anolz a3l elal,all aslS) apm ol 4t ol

JSJLHMIJSLFJ)JDUJLGLIJ)JIMIy)JIUQJnJUM
iVl ool e {(G11904-5E(E) ,G2=19052E(M} Lguall

oLl Jo b ,3Le¥1 3526 il saill punlio -ar Il o lisSas
osill g a9l cye %100 5 %50 aem iVl wloSe o asp iVl
,o.un_ao.; .o.)s.k.u_uul .)_9_9 .)L;a.k“ J_JJ.)S ul;lu..U J_9)uJ| JJ9 ,ul.:lu..U
u.x_?| U T S ol Sl ol o lollosl]
c\_S—IJ)“LLS—I_g.ou_o‘O_g_J 30@_9Ja_9_94.1__9_1.&o ul_9_9).9 u.:j_?y_gl
S

).&lg.o&oﬁg_&oyl_ig.))l_b)ylu_o) ulQ_JLu.” )_GJol
Sao o] Leis o 6,5 ball asl, 1 auclgn o kally asl i

,L)_g)_n.U )_9.)._.\.” Ja-¢ uL.u.U L)_g)_nJI UJ_S) wluyl ul.;_g_io
clnsl iz Y1 g BLAl s il oLl s ol el o s
acl )l suclon) Sgine il

wlazs o sbazll ddsg wlidl el Ujgs a= 100 J1 oy
41_3.\2.0 uL99)..9

Jos el i) suclgo il suler 2 &l m,b Jsl aols
s> e (ool sl &) anilsgmll aslioll Lo lall (1 Lol
: ad LIl & llasal|

0y Gl Wl bl o Jasl G2 sl julall OlSs
Mo lroll b go @i lie daxibs 85L 3y oS)s Hois SIG2 il

iv



LIST OF CONTENTS
Subject
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Arabic Abstract
List of contents
List of tables
List of figures

CHAPTER ONE
Introduction

CHAPTER TWO
2.1 Classification
2 .2 Description and physical characteristics
2.3 History of production
2.4 Cultivation
2.5 Cultivars
2.6 Adaptation
2.7 Seed preparation
2.8 Planting depth
2.9 Planting date
2.1 Effect the sowing date on growth of Soybean
2.10.1Germination and seedling development
2.10.2 Vegetative growth stage
2.10.3 Flower, pod and seed development
2.10.4 Yield and yield components
2.11 Maturity

CHAPTER THREE
3.1 The site of experiment
3.2 Treatment and experiment design
3.3 Source of seeds
3.4 Field preparation
3.5 Parameter studied
3.5.1 Growth parameters
3.5.2 Number of leaves /plant
3.5.3 Plant height

No

ii
iii
iv

viii

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18



3.5.4 Days to 50% flowering

3.5.5 Days to 100% flowering

3.5.6 Number of pods / plant

3.5.7 Weight of pods / plant

3.5.8 Number of seed / pod

3.5.9 Dry weight of plants

3.5.10 Yield and yield component

3.5.10.1Weight of seeds/plant

3.5.10.2 Number of seeds/plant

3.5.10.3 100 Seeds weight

3.5.10.4 Yield (kg /ha)

3.5.10.5Harvesting index

3.5.10.6 Statistical analysis
CHAPER FOUR

4.1 Growth attributes

4.1.1 Number of leaves / plant

4.1.2 Plant height (cm)

4.1.3 50% flowering

4.1.4 100% flowering

4.2 Yield attributes

4.2.1 Number of pods / plant

4.2.2 Weight of pods / plant

4.2.3 Number of seeds /pod

4.2.4 Weight of seeds / plant

4.2.5 Number of seeds /plant

4.2.6 Shoot dry weight

4.2.7 100 seed weight

4.2.8 Yield (kg /ha)

4.2.9 Harvesting index
CHAPER FIVE

5.1 Discussion

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

5.4 References

Vi

18
18
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20

21
21
23
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
40
41
42



LIST OF TABLES

Table (1) Number of leaves from 30 to 75 days
Table (2) Plant height from 30 to 75 days
Table (3) 50% flowering

Table (4) 100% flowering

Table (5) Number of pods/plant

Table (6) Weight of pods/plant

Table (7) Number of seeds / pod

Table (8) weight of seeds/plant

Table (9) Number of seeds/plant

Table (10) Shoot dry weight

Table (11) 100 seed weight

Table (12) Yield kg/ha

Table (13) Harvesting index

vii

NO
22
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36



