Dedication

I would like to dedicate this work to:

My father

My mother

My wife and daughters

My son

My brothers and sisters

My colleagues and friends

With love

Mohammed Hamad

Acknowledgment

First of all my thanks and pries is due to Almightily Allah, the beneficent, the merciful, for giving me health and strength to accomplish this work.

I am almost grateful to my supervisor Dr. Samia Osman Yagoup for superb assistance, continuous guideness, encouragement, and meticulous attention and patience throughout the study.

My deep appreciation and thanks are extending to my father, mother, wife brothers and sisters for their unlimited moral support and encouragement during the period of this study.

I wish to express my gratitude to my friend. Ibrahim Abdallah Musa for encouragement and support.

Last not least I should thank and appreciate any one who helped me directly or indirectly in the revision of this study during research work or writing and analyzing manuscript.

My best regard to all without any exceptions.

ABSTRACT

Field experiment was conducted for one growing season(2009/2010)in the Demonstration Farm of College of Agricultural Studies at Sudan University of Science & Technology at Shambat to investigate the effect of sowing date on two Soybean genotypes (*Glycine max* L_.),G1, 1904- 5E(E)and G2, 1905 -2E(M) on growth, yield and yield components. Lay out of experiment was split block design with four replications, growth parameters were number of leaves, plant height, yield and yield components (50% and 100% flowering, weight of pods/plant, number of seeds/pod, number of seeds/plant, shoot dry weight 100 seeds weight, weight of seeds/plant and harvest index). Fourth reading every fifteen days (30, 45, 60, 75 days after sowing) showed significant difference only in first reading (30 days) at first sowing date. The result showed that time of flowering was significantly effect by sowing date and genotype. Late sowing date resulted in early days of flowering. Yield components (weight of pods/plant, number of seeds/ pod, numbers of seeds/ plant shoot dry weight) and yield (kg/ha) revealed highly significant difference in sowing date only. While 100 seeds weight, weight of seeds/plant and harvest index showed no significant differences may be the former two parameters are genetically controlled. In conclusion, the first sowing date at July 2 was the best sowing date for growing soybean in this climatic zone of Sudan according to the above finding. G2 (1905) was favorite than G1 (1904) but without clear significant evidence. The interaction between sowing date and genotypes also gave superiority to S1G2 for all parameters with slight difference among treatments.

ملخص الدراسة: أثر مواعيد الزراعة على نمو وإنتاجية طرزين وراثييــن مــن فول الصويا:

أجريت تجربة حقلية لموسم نمو (2009م-2010م) في المزرعة التجريبية لكلية الدراسات الزراعية, جامعة السودان بشمبات لفحص أثر مواعيد الزراعة على طرزين وراثيين من فول الصويا (G1=1904-5E(E), G2=1905-2E(M)) على النمو والانتاجية ومكونات الأنتاجية. مقاييس النمو كانت عدد الأوراق, طول النبات, الأنتاجية و مكونات الأنتاجية 50% و 100% من الأزهار, وزن القرون للنباتات, وزن البذور للنباتات و دليل الحصاد.و قد استخدم تصميم القطاعات المنشقة داخل التجربة مع أربعة مكررات، حيث أخذت أربعة قراءات لكل 15 يوم من (30, 45, 60 و75 يوم من الزراعة). وجدت فروقات معنويه فقط في 30 يوم من مواعيد الزراعة الأولى.

ُ أَظهـرت النتائـج أن زمـن الأزهـار ذو تـأثير معنـوي مـع مواعيـد الزراعة والطرزين, مواعيد الزراعة المتأخرة نتج عنها إزهار مبكر.

مكونات الأنتاجيـة (وزن القـرون للنبـات, عـدد البـذور للقـرون, وزن البذور للنبات, وزن النبـات الخضـري الجـاف و الأنتاجيـة أعطـت تأثير معنوي لمواعيد الزراعة.

وزن الـ 100 حبة ووزن البزور للنبات ودليل الحصاد لم يعطـي فروقات معنوية.

خلاصة, أول تاريخ زراعة 2 يوليو. أنسب مواعيـد لزراعـة فـول الصويا في الظروف المناخية السودانية (ولاية الخرطوم) على حسب المعطيات االسابقة.

وكان الطرز الوراثي G2 أفضـل مـن الطـرز الـوراثي G1 ولكـن بدون فروقات معنوية. وقد أظهر التداخل بين مواعيد الزراعة الطـرز الوراثي S1G2 تفوق ولكن بزيادة طفيفة مقارنة مع باقي المعاملات.

LIST OF CONTENTS

Subject	No
Dedication	i
Acknowledgements	ii
Abstract	iii
Arabic Abstract	iv
List of contents	V
List of tables	viii
List of figures	
CHAPTER ONE	
Introduction	1
CHAPTER TWO	
2.1 Classification	3
2 .2 Description and physical characteristics	4
2.3 History of production	6
2.4 Cultivation	6
2.5 Cultivars	7
2.6 Adaptation	8
2.7 Seed preparation	9
2.8 Planting depth	9
2.9 Planting date	10
2.1 Effect the sowing date on growth of Soybean	12
2.10.1Germination and seedling development	12
2.10.2 Vegetative growth stage	13
2.10.3 Flower, pod and seed development	14
2.10.4 Yield and yield components	15
2.11 Maturity	16
CHAPTER THREE	
3.1 The site of experiment	17
3.2 Treatment and experiment design	17
3.3 Source of seeds	17
3.4 Field preparation	18
3.5 Parameter studied	18
3.5.1 Growth parameters	18
3.5.2 Number of leaves /plant	18
3.5.3 Plant height	18

3.5.4 Days to 50% flowering	18
3.5.5 Days to 100% flowering	18
3.5.6 Number of pods / plant	19
3.5.7 Weight of pods / plant	19
3.5.8 Number of seed / pod	19
3.5.9 Dry weight of plants	19
3.5.10 Yield and yield component	19
3.5.10.1Weight of seeds/plant	19
3.5.10.2 Number of seeds/plant	19
3.5.10.3 100 Seeds weight	19
3.5.10.4 Yield (kg /ha)	20
3.5.10.5Harvesting index	20
3.5.10.6 Statistical analysis	20
CHAPER FOUR	
4.1 Growth attributes	21
4.1.1 Number of leaves / plant	21
4.1.2 Plant height (cm)	23
4.1.3 50% flowering	26
4.1.4 100% flowering	27
4.2 Yield attributes	28
4.2.1 Number of pods / plant	28
4.2.2 Weight of pods / plant	29
4.2.3 Number of seeds /pod	30
4.2.4 Weight of seeds / plant	31
4.2.5 Number of seeds /plant	32
4.2.6 Shoot dry weight	33
4.2.7 100 seed weight	34
4.2.8 Yield (kg /ha)	35
4.2.9 Harvesting index	36
CHAPER FIVE	
5.1 Discussion	37
5.2 Conclusion	40
5.3 Recommendation	41
5.4 References	42

LIST OF TABLES

	NC
Table (1) Number of leaves from 30 to 75 days	22
Table (2) Plant height from 30 to 75 days	25
Table (3) 50% flowering	26
Table (4) 100% flowering	27
Table (5) Number of pods/plant	28
Table (6) Weight of pods/plant	29
Table (7) Number of seeds / pod	30
Table (8) weight of seeds/plant	31
Table (9) Number of seeds/plant	32
Table (10) Shoot dry weight	33
Table (11) 100 seed weight	34
Table (12) Yield kg/ha	35
Table (13) Harvesting index	36